From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Laws of His Majesty's Province of Upper Canada, passed in the year 1835. Toronto: Robert Stanton, 1835.

5 William IV – Chapter 35

An Act for the remuneration of Dean S. Howard, for Extra Work performed by him in the erection of the Trent Bridge. Passed 16th April, 1835.

Most Gracious Sovereign:

Whereas it is expedient to grant to Your Majesty a sum of money to compensate Dean S. Howard, the Contractor for building the River Trent Bridge, for extra work performed by him in erecting said Bridge: may it therefore please Your Majesty that it may be enacted: And be it enacted, by the King's most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of the Province of Upper Canada, constituted and assembled by virtue of and under the authority of an Act passed in the Parliament of Great Britain entitled, "An Act to repeal certain parts of an Act passed in the fourteenth year of His Majesty's Reign entitled, 'An Act for making more effectual provision for the Government of the Province of Quebec in North America, and to make further provision for the Government of the said Province," and by the authority of the same, That from and out of the rates and duties now raised, levied and collected, or hereafter to be raised, levied and collected, and in the hands of the Receiver General unappropriated, there be granted to His Majesty, his Heirs and Successors, the sum of Five Hundred and Seventy-five Pounds Currency, to be paid to the said Dean S. Howard, as a recompense for his said Services.

II. And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the money hereby granted shall be paid by the Receiver General, in discharge of such Warrant or Warrants as shall be issued by the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, or person administering the Government of this Province for the time being, for that purpose, and shall be accounted for to His Majesty, his Heirs and Successors, through the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury for the time being, in such manner and form as His Majesty, his Heirs and Successors shall be pleased to direct.